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1-Henry Warburton b. 1805, d. 1853, Bolton, Lancashire

+Ann Hamer b. 1812, Holcombe, Lancashire, d. 1879, Bolton, Lancashire

2-Amelia Warburton b. Abt 1830, Holcombe, Lancashire, d. 1846, Holcombe, Lancashire

2-George Warburton b. 1832, Holcombe, Lancashire, d. 1892

+Mary Wood b. Abt 1832, Bolton, Lancashire

3-Martha Ann Warburton b. 1863, Bolton, Lancashire

+Samuel Isherwood

3-Henry Warburton b. 1865, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 5 Sep 1936, Bolton, Lancashire

+Rachel Smethurst b. 1864, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1942, Bolton, Lancashire

4-George Warburton b. 19 Apr 1891, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1948, Cleveland, Ohio

+May Jones b. 1890, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1937

+Marjorie Hilkert b. , USA, d. Nov 1999, Cleveland, Ohio

5-William George Warburton b. 22 Apr 1944, Cleveland, Ohio

+Fiona McConnell

6-James Colvin Warburton b. 1 May 1966

+Reine Garrity

7-Colvin Warburton b. 5 Sep 1997

7-Emme Warburton b. 12 Sep 1998

6-William George Warburton b. 25 Sep 1972

+Jennifer Alvarez

+Kathleen Sue Sheffield

4-Nellie Warburton b. 7 Feb 1893, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1973

+Joseph Prestwich Warwick b. 1893

4-Harry Warburton b. 27 Nov 1896, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1966

+Hilda Morris

5-Harold Derrick Warburton b. 1924, Bolton, Lancashire

+Joyce Booth

5-George Warburton b. 1927, Bolton, Lancashire

+Maureen

5-Henry Warburton b. 1930, Bolton, Lancashire

+Julie d. 1984

+Margaret

4-William Warburton b. 27 Nov 1896, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1966

+Agnes M Harper

5-Thomas Warburton b. 1925

+Joyce

5-Elizabeth Warburton b. 1929

+Douglas

+Reg

4-James Warburton b. 1898, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1907, Bolton, Lancashire

3-Thomas Warburton b. 1867, Bolton, Lancashire
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+Emma Openshaw b. 1869, Astley Bridge, Lancashire, d. Bef 1911, Bolton, Lancashire (see Thomas Warburton on page 1)

4-Harry Warburton b. Abt 1892, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1970

4-Thomas Warburton b. 6 Apr 1906, Bolton, Lancashire, d. May 1985

3-Margaret Alice Warburton b. 1869, Bolton, Lancashire

+Walter Pendlebury b. 1868

3-George Warburton b. 1873, Bolton, Lancashire

+Martha Alice Bentley b. 1874, Bolton, Lancashire

4-Lily Warburton b. 1895, Bolton, Lancashire

4-Emma Warburton b. 1897, Bolton, Lancashire

4-Thomas Warburton b. 1902, Bolton, Lancashire

4-Walter Warburton b. 1906, Bolton, Lancashire

2-Betty Warburton b. Abt 1833, Holcombe, Lancashire, d. 1902, Bolton, Lancashire

+Ralph Tonge b. Abt 1828, Horwich, Lancashire, d. 1893, Bolton, Lancashire

2-Margaret Warburton b. 1835, Holcombe, Lancashire, d. 1870, Bolton, Lancashire

2-Thomas Warburton b. 1837, Holcombe, Lancashire, d. 1909, Bolton, Lancashire

+Ellen Platt b. Abt 1838

2-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1838, Holcombe, Lancashire, d. After 1901

+Walter Bromley b. Abt 1841, Bolton, Lancashire

2-James Warburton b. Abt 1840, Holcombe, Lancashire, d. Bef 1851

2-Ann Warburton b. 1842, Birtle, Lancashire, d. 1901, Bolton, Lancashire

+Daniel Walker b. Abt 1841, Tootil Bridge, Lancashire

2-Henry Warburton b. 1844, Haslingden, Lancashire, d. 1903, Bolton, Lancashire

+Margaret Knowles b. 1845, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1908, Bolton, Lancashire

3-George Warburton b. 1870, Bolton, Lancashire

+Alice Ann Worsley b. Abt 1869, Bolton, Lancashire

4-Beatrice Warburton b. 1894, Bolton, Lancashire

3-Margaret Ann Warburton b. 1871, Bolton, Lancashire

3-Harry Warburton b. 1876, Bolton, Lancashire

+Martha Ann Gilmore b. 1882, Manchester, Lancashire

4-Henry Warburton b. 1905, Bolton, Lancashire

4-Martha Warburton b. 1907, Bolton, Lancashire

4-Ada Warburton b. 1912, Bolton, Lancashire

4-Ruby Warburton b. 1915, Bolton, Lancashire

3-Mary Warburton b. 30 Sep 1880, St Petersburg, Russia

3-James Warburton b. Abt 1882, Russia

3-Emma Warburton b. Abt 1884, Moscow, Russia

3-Frank Warburton b. Abt 1888, Russia

3-Edward Warburton b. 10 May 1891, St Petersburg, Russia

3-Alice Warburton b. Abt 1894, St Petersburg, Russia

2-Peter Warburton b. 1847, Tottington, Lancashire

2-Sarah Warburton b. 1849, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1908, Bolton, Lancashire
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+John Tonge b. Abt 1854, Egerton, Lancashire (see Sarah Warburton on page 2)

2-Amelia Warburton b. 1852, Bolton, Lancashire

+William Holt b. Abt 1851, Bolton, Lancashire

2-John Warburton b. 1853, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1918, Bolton, Lancashire

+Ann Warwick b. 1854, Carlisle, Cumberland

3-Annie Warburton b. 1882, Bolton, Lancashire

3-Joseph Warburton b. 1890, Bolton, Lancashire

2-Emma Warburton b. 1858, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1919, Bolton, Lancashire
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First Generation

1.  Henry Warburton was born in 1805, died in 1853 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 48, and was buried on 22 May 1853 in Holcombe
Chapelry, Lancashire.

General Notes: This tree is based on a Family Tree published in a booklet called “125 Years” by Warburtons Bakers. It has
been extended with information from censuses, registrations and parish records found in on-line sources.
 
There is no sure baptism record for Henry in on-line sources. In the 1851 census his age is 46, and place of birth Walmsly.
This would put his birth between April 1804 and March 1805. 1805 is quoted in the Warburtons Family Tree, and on his
burial record, though whether this is known, or just calculated is uncertain.
 
The place of birth is possibly Walmsley in Bolton. However he married a girl from Holcombe, which is close to Walmersley,
near Bury, and he spent his early married life there. Also he was buried in Holcombe Chapelry. Therefore, he was most
probably born at Walmersley, but in 1851, when the family were living in Bolton, the census enumerator confused the two.
 
His death was registered in 2q 1853 Bolton 8c 174, aged 48. According to FamilySearch he was living at Lower Mile Hill,
Bolton at the time of his death. This is probably a poor transcription of Lower Mill Hall.
 
Baptiams can only be found for 2 of Henry’s children.
 
Many of his descendants are recorded as marrying at Bolton Registery Office, or Registrar Attending. This probably reflects
the fact the family were Methodists, and the weddings were Methodist marriages.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Walmsley, Lancashire. Henry Warbutton (36) is a cotton carder living at Deeply Hill
with Ann (25), Amelia (11), George (9), Betty (7), Margaret (6), Thomas (4), Mary (2), and James (6 mths).

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Bolton, Lancashire. Henry Warbutton (transcribed by Ancestry as Warhelton), aged
46, is a cotton spinner living at 11 Lower Mill Hall with Ann (44), George (19) a cotton spinner, Betty (17), Margaret (16),
Thomas (14), and Mary (12) all piecers, Ann (8), Henry (6), Peter (4), and Sarah (1).

Henry married Ann Hamer on 23 Dec 1827 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Ann was born in 1812 in Holcombe, Lancashire, was
christened on 25 Dec 1812 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, and died in 1879 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 67.

General Notes: The FamilySearch records site has baptism records for Bury, St Mary, and for Walmersley. The latter may
simply reflect her abode. On censuses she refers to her place of birth as Holcombe, or Tottington which is adjacent to
Walmersley. Her death was registered in 3q 1879 Bolton 8c 178, aged 66.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Bolton, Lancashire. Ann Warbutton (48) is a widow living at 16 Higher Terrace
with George (29) a cotton spinner, Betty (27) a cotton drawer, Margaret (26) a cotton picker of yarn, Mary (22) a worker
in cotton mill, Ann (18) a frame tenter, Henry (16) a card grinder, Peter (14) a cotton mule piecer, Sarah (12) a cotton bark
tenter, Amelia (9), John (7), and Emma (2).

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Bolton, Lancashire. Ann is living with son Henry.

Children from this marriage were:

2 F i. Amelia Warburton was born about 1830 in Holcombe, Lancashire and died in 1846 in Holcombe, Lancashire
aged about 16.

General Notes: Amelia’s death was registered in 1q 1846 Bury 21 242, aged 16.

+ 3 M ii. George Warburton was born in 1832 in Holcombe, Lancashire, was christened on 25 Mar 1832 in Holcombe,
St Emmanuel, Lancashire, and died in 1892 aged 60.

4 F iii. Betty Warburton was born about 1833 in Holcombe, Lancashire and died in 1902 in Bolton, Lancashire aged
about 69.

General Notes: Betty’s death was registered in 4q 1902 Bolton 9c 288, aged 69.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire. Betty (67) is a widow living at 19 Ruby Street with
her daughter, and Emma Warburton (42).

Betty married Ralph Tonge in 1867 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Ralph was born about
1828 in Horwich, Lancashire and died in 1893 in Bolton, Lancashire aged about 65.
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Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1867 Bolton 8c 485.

General Notes: Ralph’s death is probably that registered in 2q 1893 Bolton 8c 302. His age at 62 is a little low
but it is the only one at Bolton before 1902 when Betty is a widow.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Bolton, Lancashire. Ralph (52) is a grocer living at 2 Rhyl Street with
Betty (47), one son and 2 daughters, and Emma Warburton (23) a cotton mill hand.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire. Ralph (62) is a grocer living at 2 Rhyl Street with
Betty (57), one son and 2 daughters, and Emma Warburton (33) a cotton frame tenter.

5 F iv. Margaret Warburton  was born in 1835 in Holcombe, Lancashire, was christened on 26 Jul 1835 in Holcombe,
St Emmanuel, Lancashire, and died in 1870 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 35.

General Notes: Margaret has not been found in the 1870 census, nor in Bolton marriages before 1871. She is
possibly the Margaret whose death was registered in 1q 1870 Bolton 8c 262, aged 35.

6 M v. Thomas Warburton was born in 1837 in Holcombe, Lancashire and died in 1909 in Bolton, Lancashire aged
72.

General Notes: Thomas’s baptism is not recorded in on-line resources. His birth might be that registered in 3q
1837 Bury 21 197. His death was registered in 3q 1909 Bolton 8c 227, aged 72.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Tonge, Bolton, Lancashire. Thomas (24) is a cotton spinner living in
Back Tonge view with Ellen (23).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Bolton, Lancashire. Thomas (43) is a grocer and baker living at 125
Blackburn Road with Ellen (42).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Tonge, Bolton, Lancashire. Thomas  (54) is  living on own means at 239
Tonge Moor Road with Ellen (53).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Tonge, Bolton, Lancashire. Thomas  (64) is a retired baker living on own
means at 239 Tonge Moor Road with Ellen (63).

Thomas married Ellen Platt on 3 Apr 1859 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Ellen was born
about 1838.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1859 Bolton 8c 381.

General Notes: Ellen was the daughter of Edward Platt.

7 F vi. Mary Warburton  was born about 1838 in Holcombe, Lancashire and died after 1901.

General Notes: There are several possible birth registrations at Bury for Mary. There is no exact death
registration for Mary Bromley in Bolton.

Mary married Walter Bromley in 1864 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Walter was born
about 1841 in Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: This is Mary’s probable marriage based on her age and place of birth. It was registered in 2q
1864 Bolton 8c 422.

8 M vii. James Warburton was born about 1840 in Holcombe, Lancashire and died before 1851.

General Notes: James’s birth was probably that registered in 1q 1841 Bury 21 265. He doesn’t appear in
subsequent censuses or the Warburtons Family Tree and so probably died young.

9 F viii. Ann Warburton was born in 1842 in Birtle, Lancashire and died in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 59.

General Notes: Anns birth was registered in 2q 1842 Bury 21 290. Her death, assuming she married Daniel
Walker, was possibly that registered in 2q 1901 Bolton, 8c 282, aged 58.

Ann married Daniel Walker in 1862 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Daniel was born about
1841 in Tootil Bridge, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: This is Ann’s probable marriage based on her age and place of birth. It was registered in 2q
1862 Bolton 8c 362.

+ 10 M ix. Henry Warburton was born in 1844 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died in 1903 in Bolton, Lancashire aged
59.

11 M x. Peter Warburton was born in 1847 in Tottington, Lancashire.
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General Notes: Peter’s birth is probably that registered in 1q 1847 Bolton 21 357. He is not apparent in the
censuses after 1861, and only 1881 has a Peter of the correct age living in Bolton (though he was born in
Bolton). There is one death aged 50 in 4q 1897 in Bolton (8c 327) which fits on age, but there is no other  death
registration that fits prior to 1920.

12 F xi. Sarah Warburton was born in 1849 in Bolton, Lancashire and died in 1908 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 59.

General Notes: Sarah’s birth is probably that registered in 2q 1849 Bolton 21 128. Her death, assuming she did
marry John Tonge, is possibly that registered in 2q 1908 Bolton 8c 246, aged 59.

Sarah married John Tonge in 1877 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. John was born about 1854
in Egerton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: This is Sarah’s probable marriage based on her age and place of birth. It was registered in 2q
1877 Bolton 8c 497.

13 F xii. Amelia Warburton was born in 1852 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Amelia’s birth was registered in 1q 1852 Bolton 8c 241.

Amelia married William Holt in 1877 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. William was born
about 1851 in Bolton, Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. William (60), and Amelia (59 are living at 24 Horsa
Street. With them is Emma Warburton (52) a single charwoman. Amelia and William have been married 33
years but had no children.

+ 14 M xiii. John Warburton was born in 1853 in Bolton, Lancashire and died in 1918 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 65.

15 F xiv. Emma Warburton was born in 1858 in Bolton, Lancashire and died in 1919 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 61.

General Notes: Emma’s birth was registered in 3q 1858 Bolton 8c 222. This is 5 years after her father’s death,
though she is recorded as a daughter of Ann in the 1861 census, and always as sister or sister-in-law to
whichever sibling’s family she is living with in subsequent censuses.  She would appear to be illegitimate,
though it possible she is Ann’s granddaughter rather than daughter.
 
Her death was registered in 1q 1919 Bolton 8c 733, aged 60.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Bolton, Lancashire. Emma is living with brother Henry.

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Bolton, Lancashire. Emma is living with sister Betty.

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire. Emma is living with sister Betty.

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire. Emma is living with sister Betty.

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. Emma is living with sister Amelia.

Second Generation (Children)

3.  George Warburton (Henry 1) was born in 1832 in Holcombe, Lancashire, was christened on 25 Mar 1832 in Holcombe, St
Emmanuel, Lancashire, and died in 1892 aged 60.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (39) is a retired cotton carder living at 2 Cannery Street
with Mary (39), Martha (7), Henry (6), Thomas (3), and Margaret A (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (49) is a cotton waste dealer living at 278 Blackburn
Road with Mary (49), Marth A (17), a milliner, Henry (16) a baker, Thomas (13), Margaret A (11), and George (8)..

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (59) is living off his own means at 278 Blackburn Road
with Mary (59), Margaret A (21) a roller (boverer?) in a  mill, and George (18) a machinist in a foundry.

George married Mary Wood on 10 Dec 1861 in Bolton, St John, Lancashire. Mary was born about 1832 in Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1861 Bolton 8c 271.

Children from this marriage were:

16 F i. Martha Ann Warburton  was born in 1863 in Bolton, Lancashire and was christened on 5 Jul 1863 in Bolton,
Lancashire.
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General Notes: Martha’s birth was registered in 2q 1863 Bolton 8c 300.

Martha married Samuel Isherwood in 1890 in Walmsley, Christ Church, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1890 Bolton 8c 555.

+ 17 M ii. Henry Warburton was born in 1865 in Bolton, Lancashire, was christened on 26 Mar 1865 in Bolton,
Lancashire, and died on 5 Sep 1936 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 71.

+ 18 M iii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1867 in Bolton, Lancashire and was christened on 24 Nov 1867 in Bolton,
Lancashire.

19 F iv. Margaret Alice Warburton  was born in 1869 in Bolton, Lancashire and was christened on 22 Aug 1869 in
Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Margaret’s birth was registered in 3q 1869 Bolton 8c 303.

Margaret married Walter Pendlebury on 27 Jul 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire. Walter was born in 1868.

+ 20 M v. George Warburton was born in 1873 in Bolton, Lancashire and was christened on 6 Apr 1873 in Bolton,
Lancashire.

10.  Henry Warburton (Henry 1) was born in 1844 in Haslingden, Lancashire and died in 1903 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 59.

General Notes: Henry’s birth was registered in 3q 1844 Bury 21 320. He has not been found in censuses after 1871. He had
children born in Russia between 1882 and 1894. The fact the eldest son George was with his grandparents in 1881 suggests
he left before then. In 1901 his wife and family are back in Bolton, but Henry is still absent. A death registered in 2q 1903
Bolton 8c 259, aged 58, may be him.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Bolton, Lancashire. Henry (27) is a cotton carder living at 51 St John Street with wife
Margaret (27), mother Ann (58), sisters Sarah (21), Amelia (19), and Emma (13) all cotton operators, brother John (18) a
worker at a bleach works, and son George (10 months).

Henry married Margaret Knowles in 1864 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Margaret was born in 1845 in
Bolton, Lancashire and died in 1908 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 63.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1864 Bolton 8c 393.

General Notes: Margaret’s birth is probably one of two registered at Bolton in 1q 1845 (21 114, and 21 195). She has not
been found in the 1911 census so she is probably the Margaret whose death was registered in 4q 1908 Bolton 8c 291, aged
63.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire. Margaret (56) is living at 78 Charles Rupert Street with Harry
(24) a piecer in a cotton mill, James (18) a cabinet maker’s apprentice, Emma (16) a niddle setter in a cotton mill, Frank
(12), Edward (9), and Alice (6). Margaret is described as a wife, and married.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 21 M i. George Warburton was born in 1870 in Bolton, Lancashire.

22 F ii. Margaret Ann Warburton  was born in 1871 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Margaret’s birth was registered in 4q 1871 Bolton 8c 327. There are several marriages of a
Margaret Ann, though the first in Bolton is in 1906. However Margaret has not been found in the 1901 census,
suggesting she might already be married.

+ 23 M iii. Harry Warburton was born in 1876 in Bolton, Lancashire.

24 F iv. Mary Warburton  was born on 30 Sep 1880 in St Petersburg, Russia and was christened on 6 Nov 1880 at
Home.

General Notes: Mary is omly known from her baptism in Russia.

25 M v. James Warburton was born about 1882 in Russia.

General Notes: James has not been found in the 1911 census.

26 F vi. Emma Warburton was born about 1884 in Moscow, Russia.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. Emma (26) is a cotton winder and described as a
relative of John and Ellen Alma Knowles (probably aunt and uncle) with whom she is living at 62 Astley
Street.



Descendants of Henry Warburton 8

Produced by Legacy on 21 May 2013

27 M vii. Frank Warburton was born about 1888 in Russia.

General Notes: Frank has not been found in the 1911 census.

28 M viii. Edward Warburton was born on 10 May 1891 in St Petersburg, Russia and was christened on 1 Oct 1891 at
Home.

General Notes: Edward has not been found in the 1911 census.

29 F ix. Alice Warburton was born about 1894 in St Petersburg, Russia.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. Alice (16) is a mutton bag knitter visiting Margaret
Ellen Gilmore (54) a widowed draper, at 76 Charles Rupert Street.

14.  John Warburton (Henry 1) was born in 1853 in Bolton, Lancashire and died in 1918 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 65.

General Notes: John’s birth is probably that registered in 3q 1853 8c 223. His death is probably that registered in 4q 1918
Bolton 8c 674, aged 65.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Bolton, Lancashire. John (27) is a unemployed living at 33 George Arthur Street with
Ann (26) a cotton frame tenter.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire. John (37) is a bread baker living at 47 Blackbank Street with
Ann (38) a cotton operative, Annie (8), and Joseph (10 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire. John (48) is a baker living at 2 Angle Street with Ann (46),
Annie (18), and Joseph (10).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. John (57) is a baker living at 2 Angle Street with Ann (56), and
Joseph (20) a turner. John and Ann have been married 34 years and had 2 children, both living.

John married Ann Warwick in 1876 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Ann was born in 1854 in Carlisle,
Cumberland.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1876 Bolton 8c 524.

General Notes: Ann’s birth was registered in 3q 1854 Carlisle 10b 386.

Children from this marriage were:

30 F i. Annie Warburton was born in 1882 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Annie’s birth was registered in 4q 1882 Bolton 8c 407.  She married either John Jones in 1902
or Robert Gregory in 1905. Both Annies were of the correct age in the 1911 census.

31 M ii. Joseph Warburton was born in 1890 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Joseph’s birth was registered in 2q 1890 Bolton 8c 449.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

17.  Henry Warburton (George 2, Henry 1) was born in 1865 in Bolton, Lancashire, was christened on 26 Mar 1865 in Bolton,
Lancashire, and died on 5 Sep 1936 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 71.

General Notes: Henry’s birth was registered in 1q 1865 Bolton 8c 307. His death was registered in 3q 1936 Bolton 8c 282,
aged 71.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire. Henry (26) is a master baker living at 125 Blackburn Road with
Rachel (27).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire. Henry (36) is a master baker living at 22 Blackbanck Street with
Rachel (37), George (9), Nellie (8), Harry (4), William (4), and James (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. Henry (46) is a master bread baker and emloyer living at North
House, Blackburn Road with Rachel (47), George (19) a clerk in the Bakery, Nellie (18) who assists in house duties, Harry
(14), and William (14) both at school, and a servant. Henry and Rachel have been married 23 years and had 5 children, 4
still living.

Henry married Rachel Smethurst on 12 Sep 1888 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Rachel was born in 1864 in
Bolton, Lancashire, was christened on 6 Mar 1864 in Bolton, Lancashire, and died in 1942 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 78.
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Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1888 Bolton 8c 584.

General Notes: Rachel’s parents were William and Margaret Smethurst. Her birth was registered in 1q 1864 Bolton 8c 303,
and her death was probably that registered in 2q 1942 Bolton 8c 369, aged 78.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 32 M i. George Warburton was born on 19 Apr 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire, was christened on 24 May 1891 in Bolton,
Higher Bridge St. Primitive Methodist Chapel, Lancashire, and died in 1948 in Cleveland, Ohio aged 57.

33 F ii. Nellie Warburton was born on 7 Feb 1893 in Bolton, Lancashire, was christened on 12 Mar 1893 in Bolton,
Higher Bridge St. Primitive Methodist Chapel, Lancashire, and died in 1973 aged 80.

General Notes: Nellie’s birth was registered in 1q 1893 Bolton 8c 508.

Nellie married Joseph Prestwich Warwick on 27 Mar 1918 in Bolton, Higher Bridge St. Primitive Methodist
Chapel, Lancashire. Joseph was born in 1893.

Marriage Notes: Nellie and Joe had 4 children.

General Notes: Joseph was the son of Francis Warwick.

+ 34 M iii. Harry Warburton was born on 27 Nov 1896 in Bolton, Lancashire, was christened on 27 Dec 1896 in Bolton,
Higher Bridge St. Primitive Methodist Chapel, Lancashire, and died in 1966 aged 70.

+ 35 M iv. William Warburton was born on 27 Nov 1896 in Bolton, Lancashire, was christened on 27 Dec 1896 in
Bolton, Higher Bridge St. Primitive Methodist Chapel, Lancashire, and died in 1966 aged 70.

36 M v. James Warburton was born in 1898 in Bolton, Lancashire and died in 1907 in Bolton, Lancashire aged 9.

General Notes: James’s birth  was one of two registered at Bolton in 1898 (2q 8c 396, or 4q 8c 490). His death
was registered in 1q 1908 Bolton 8c 291, aged 9.

18.  Thomas Warburton (George 2, Henry 1) was born in 1867 in Bolton, Lancashire and was christened on 24 Nov 1867 in Bolton,
Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas's birth was registered in 4q 1867 Bolton 8c 287.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire. Thomas (23) is a cotton machinery fitter living at 28 Keswick
Street with Emma (21).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire. Thomas (33) is a cotton macinery fitter living at 313 Blackburn
Road with Emma  (31), and Harry (8).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. Thomas (43) is a fruiterer and fish dealer living at 271 Derby
Road with Harry (18) also a fruiterer and fish dealer, Thomas (4), and a servant.

Thomas married Emma Openshaw in 1890 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Emma was born in 1869 in Astley
Bridge, Lancashire and died before 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1890 Bolton 8c 616. FamilySearch records Thomas's father as George,
and Emma's as James.

General Notes: Emma's birth was  registered in 2q 1869 Bolton 8c 305.  Her death registration has not been found on
FreeBMD, but Thomas was a widower in the 1911 census. As her son Thomas was 4 in 1911 she died between 1906 and
1911.

Children from this marriage were:

37 M i. Harry Warburton was born about 1892 in Bolton, Lancashire and died in 1970 aged about 78.

General Notes: The births of 2 Harry’s were registered at Bolton, one in 3q 1892 Bolton 8c 383, the other in 1q
1893 Bolton 8c 495. He is probably the Harry whose death was registered in 2q 1970 Bolton 10b 1582, aged 77.

38 M ii. Thomas Warburton was born on 6 Apr 1906 in Bolton, Lancashire and died in May 1985 aged 79.

General Notes: Thomas’s birth was registered in 2q 1906 Bolton 8c 485. His death is probably that registered in
May 1985 Bolton 38 34.

20.  George Warburton (George 2, Henry 1) was born in 1873 in Bolton, Lancashire and was christened on 6 Apr 1873 in Bolton,
Lancashire.

General Notes: George’s birth was registered in 1q 1873 Bolton 8c 373.
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Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (28) is a greengrocer living at 125 Blackburn Road with
Martha A (28), Lily (5), and Emma (3).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (38) is a greengrocer living at 16 Blackburn Road with
Martha Alice (37) who is assisting in the business, Lily (15) working in a cardroom, Emma (13) a cotton weaver, Thomas
(8), and Walter (4). George and Martha have been married 16 years and had 5 children, 4 still living.

George married Martha Alice Bentley  on 27 Mar 1895 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Martha was born in
1874 in Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1895 Bolton 8c 537.

General Notes: Martha was the daughter of John Bentley.

Children from this marriage were:

39 F i. Lily Warburton was born in 1895 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Lily’s birth was registered in either 4q 1895 Bolton 8c 444, or 1q 1896 Bolton 8c 486.

40 F ii. Emma Warburton was born in 1897 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Emma’s birth was registered in 3q 1897 Bolton 8c 461.

41 M iii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1902 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas’s birth was registered in 3q 1902 Bolton 8c 523.

42 M iv. Walter Warburton was born in 1906 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Walter’s birth was registered in 4q 1906,  Bolton 8c either 445, or 464 ( 2 Walters were
registered).

21.  George Warburton (Henry 2, Henry 1) was born in 1870 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: George’s birth was registered in 2q 1870 Bolton 8c 334.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (10) is staying with his grandparents, Robert and Isabel
Knowles at 66 Blackburn Road.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (20) is an apprentice millwright living at 32 Keswick
Road with sister Margaret A (19), brother Harry (14) a piecer, and a lodger Rachel Pendlebury (25).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (30) is a millwright living at 64 Lena Road with Alice A
(31), and Beatrice (6).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. George (40) is an iron founder living at 82 Ashworth Lane with
Alice Ann (41), and Beatrice (16) a dressmaker. George and Alice have been married 19 years and had 2 children, one still
living.

George married Alice Ann Worsley in 1891 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Alice was born about 1869 in
Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1891 Bolton 8c 598.

The child from this marriage was:

43 F i. Beatrice Warburton was born in 1894 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Beatrice’s birth was registered in 3q 1894 Bolton 8c 429.

23.  Harry Warburton (Henry 2, Henry 1) was born in 1876 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Harry’s birth was registered in 2q 1876 Bolton 8c 411.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bolton, Lancashire. Harry (35) is a minder in a cotton mill living at 42 Charles
Rupert Street with Martha Ann (29), Henry (6), and Martha (4). Harry and Martha have been married 8 years and had 2
children, both living.

Harry married Martha Ann Gilmore in 1903 in Bolton Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. Martha was born in 1882 in
Manchester, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1903 Bolton 8c 757.
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General Notes: Martha’s birth was registered in 2q 1882 Prestwich 8d 350.

Children from this marriage were:

44 M i. Henry Warburton was born in 1905 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Henry’s birth is one of 2 registered in 3q 1905 Bolton 8c 449 or 476.

45 F ii. Martha Warburton  was born in 1907 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Martha’s birth was registered in 2q 1907 Bolton 8c 485.

46 F iii. Ada Warburton was born in 1912 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ada’s birth was registered in 1q 1912 Bolton 8c 912.

47 F iv. Ruby Warburton was born in 1915 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ruby’s birth was registered in 2q 1915 Bolton 8c 848.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

32.  George Warburton (Henry 3, George 2, Henry 1) was born on 19 Apr 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire, was christened on 24 May
1891 in Bolton, Higher Bridge St. Primitive Methodist Chapel, Lancashire, and died in 1948 in Cleveland, Ohio aged 57.

General Notes: George’s birth was registered in 2q 1891 Bolton 8c 502.

George married May Jones on 15 Sep 1915 in Bolton, Higher Bridge St. Primitive Methodist Chapel, Lancashire. May was born
in 1890 in Bolton, Lancashire and died in 1937 aged 47.

Marriage Notes: Two girl’s births were registered at Bolton in the 1920s, mother’s maiden name Jones which may be the
daughters of George and May.

General Notes: May was the daughter of Daniel Jones. Her birth is probably that registered in 2q 1890 Bolton 8c 493.

George next married Marjorie Hilkert about 1940. Marjorie was born in USA and died in Nov 1999 in Cleveland, Ohio.

Marriage Notes: George met Marjorie whilst serving as Vice Consul in Cleveland, Ohio. They had one son, William George
who lived there with his mother after George’s death.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 48 M i. William George Warburton was born on 22 Apr 1944 in Cleveland, Ohio.

34.  Harry Warburton (Henry 3, George 2, Henry 1) was born on 27 Nov 1896 in Bolton, Lancashire, was christened on 27 Dec
1896 in Bolton, Higher Bridge St. Primitive Methodist Chapel, Lancashire, and died in 1966 aged 70.

General Notes: Harry and William were twins. Harry was christened at Bridge Street Chapel, a Primitive Methodist Church.
His birth registration is not listed on FreeBMD.

Harry married Hilda Morris in 1921 in Bolton, St Paul, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1921 Bolton 8c 677.

General Notes: Several Hilda Morris births are registered at Bolton around 1900.

Children from this marriage were:

49 M i. Harold Derrick Warburton was born in 1924 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Derrick’s birth was registered in 1q 1924 Bolton 8c 741.

Harold married Joyce Booth in 1949 in Bolton, St Philip, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Derrick and Joyce have a daughter who gave them 2 granddaughters, and a son who gave them
3 grandsons and a granddaughter.

50 M ii. George Warburton was born in 1927 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: George’s birth was registered in 2q 1927 Bolton 8c 629.

George married Maureen.

Marriage Notes: George and Maureen had a son and 2 granddaughters.

51 M iii. Henry Warburton was born in 1930 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Henry’s birth was registered in 4q 1930 Bolton 8c 463.

Henry married Julie. Julie died in 1984.
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Marriage Notes: Henry and Julie had 2 daughters and 3 grandchildren.

Henry next married Margaret .

35.  William Warburton (Henry 3, George 2, Henry 1) was born on 27 Nov 1896 in Bolton, Lancashire, was christened on 27 Dec
1896 in Bolton, Higher Bridge St. Primitive Methodist Chapel, Lancashire, and died in 1966 aged 70.

General Notes: William was known as Billy. He was Harry’s twin. His birth was registered in 4q 1896 Bolton 8c 530. He
was christened at Bridge Street Chapel, a Primitive Methodist Church.

William married Agnes M Harper in 1923 in Bolton Congregational Church, Blackburn Road, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1923 Bolton 8c 710.

General Notes: There were 2 William and Agnes marriages at Bolton, but Agnes Harper was the marriage closest to the date
of birth of their first child.

Children from this marriage were:

52 M i. Thomas Warburton was born in 1925.

Thomas married Joyce.

Marriage Notes: Thomas and Joyce had a son who gave them a grandson and granddaughter, and a daughter who
gave them 4 grandchildren.

53 F ii. Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1929.

General Notes: Elizabeth has 2 children, and 2 grandchildren.

Elizabeth married Douglas.

Elizabeth next married Reg.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

48.  William George Warburton (George 4, Henry 3, George 2, Henry 1) was born on 22 Apr 1944 in Cleveland, Ohio.

General Notes: William served in the US Navy at Holy Loch in the late 1960s and early 1970s, hence his marriage in
Scotland.

William married Fiona McConnell in 1971 in Greenock, Scotland. The marriage ended in divorce.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 54 M i. James Colvin Warburton was born on 1 May 1966.

55 M ii. William George Warburton was born on 25 Sep 1972.

William married Jennifer Alvarez.

William next married Kathleen Sue Sheffield in 1985 in Chagrin Falls, Ohio.

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

54.  James Colvin Warburton (William George 5, George 4, Henry 3, George 2, Henry 1) was born on 1 May 1966.

General Notes: James was Fiona’s son from and earlier marriage who was subsequently adopted by William.

James married Reine Garrity.

Children from this marriage were:

56 M i. Colvin Warburton was born on 5 Sep 1997.

57 F ii. Emme Warburton was born on 12 Sep 1998.
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(No Surname)

Douglas, 1, 12

Joyce, 1, 12

Julie (          -1984), 1, 11

Margaret, 1, 12

Maureen, 1, 11

Reg, 1, 12

Alvarez

Jennifer, 1, 12

Bentley

Martha Alice (1874-          ), 2, 10

Booth

Joyce, 1, 11

Bromley

Walter (Abt 1841-          ), 2, 5

Garrity

Reine, 1, 12

Gilmore

Martha Ann (1882-          ), 2, 10

Hamer

Ann (1812-1879), 1, 4

Harper

Agnes M, 1, 12

Hilkert

Marjorie (          -1999), 1, 11

Holt

William (Abt 1851-          ), 3, 6

Isherwood

Samuel, 1, 7

Jones

May (1890-1937), 1, 11

Knowles

Margaret (1845-1908), 2, 7

McConnell

Fiona, 1, 12

Morris

Hilda, 1, 11

Openshaw

Emma (1869-Bef 1911), 2, 9

Pendlebury

Walter (1868-          ), 2, 7

Platt

Ellen (Abt 1838-          ), 2, 5

Sheffield

Kathleen Sue, 1, 12

Smethurst

Rachel (1864-1942), 1, 8

Tonge

John (Abt 1854-          ), 3, 6

Ralph (Abt 1828-1893), 2, 4

Walker

Daniel (Abt 1841-          ), 2, 5

Warburton

Ada (1912-          ), 2, 11

Alice (Abt 1894-          ), 2, 8

Amelia (1852-          ), 3, 6

Amelia (Abt 1830-1846), 1, 4

Ann (1842-1901), 2, 5

Annie (1882-          ), 3, 8

Beatrice (1894-          ), 2, 10

Betty (Abt 1833-1902), 2, 4

Colvin (1997-          ), 1, 12

Edward (1891-          ), 2, 8

Elizabeth (1929-          ), 1, 12

Emma (1858-1919), 3, 6

Emma (1897-          ), 2, 10

Emma (Abt 1884-          ), 2, 7

Emme (1998-          ), 1, 12

Frank (Abt 1888-          ), 2, 8

George (1832-1892), 1, 4, 6

George (1870-          ), 2, 7, 10

George (1873-          ), 2, 7, 9

George (1891-1948), 1, 9, 11

George (1927-          ), 1, 11

Harold Derrick (1924-          ), 1, 11

Harry (1876-          ), 2, 7, 10

Harry (1896-1966), 1, 9, 11

Harry (Abt 1892-1970), 2, 9

Henry (1805-1853), 1, 4

Henry (1844-1903), 2, 5, 7

Henry (1865-1936), 1, 7, 8

Henry (1905-          ), 2, 11

Henry (1930-          ), 1, 11

James (1898-1907), 1, 9

James (Abt 1840-Bef 1851), 2, 5

James (Abt 1882-          ), 2, 7

James Colvin (1966-          ), 1, 12

John (1853-1918), 3, 6, 8

Joseph (1890-          ), 3, 8

Lily (1895-          ), 2, 10

Margaret (1835-1870), 2, 5

Warburton

Margaret Alice (1869-          ), 2, 7

Margaret Ann (1871-          ), 2, 7

Martha (1907-          ), 2, 11

Martha Ann (1863-          ), 1, 6

Mary (1880-          ), 2, 7

Mary (Abt 1838-Aft 1901), 2, 5

Nellie (1893-1973), 1, 9

Peter (1847-          ), 2, 5

Ruby (1915-          ), 2, 11

Sarah (1849-1908), 2, 6

Thomas (1837-1909), 2, 5

Thomas (1867-          ), 1, 7, 9

Thomas (1902-          ), 2, 10

Thomas (1906-1985), 2, 9

Thomas (1925-          ), 1, 12

Walter (1906-          ), 2, 10

William (1896-1966), 1, 9, 12

William George (1944-          ), 1, 11,

12

William George (1972-          ), 1, 12

Warwick

Ann (1854-          ), 3, 8

Joseph Prestwich (1893-          ), 1, 9

Wood

Mary (Abt 1832-          ), 1, 6

Worsley

Alice Ann (Abt 1869-          ), 2, 10


